Attachment 1

RESOLUTION 25-XXX

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES APPROVING THE INTERIM CITY MANAGER EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT WITH CHRIS HUOT

WHEREAS, City of Paso Robles ("City") City Manager Ty Lewis retired from the City on January 26, 2025; and

WHEREAS, Chris Huot is currently employed by the City as Assistant City Manager; and

WHEREAS, at the City Council has determined that it would be in the City's best interests and that Mr. Huot is qualified to serve as Interim City Manager; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Huot shall continue to perform the duties of Assistant City Manager on an as needed basis while performing the duties of Interim City Manager; and

WHEREAS, City staff has prepared the attached Interim City Manager Employment Agreement which sets forth the compensation, duties and other terms and conditions which shall apply to Mr. Huot's services as Interim City Manager; and

WHEREAS, following completion of the interim City Manager assignment, Mr. Huot will return to the position of Assistant City Manager.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES AS FOLLOWS:

- <u>Section 1.</u> The City Council approves the Interim City Manager Employment Agreement between the City of Paso Robles and Chris Huot, attached hereto as Exhibit A, effective January 27, 2025.
- <u>Section 2.</u> The salary rate for the position of Interim City Manager shall be the same as the City Manager, effective January 27, 2025.
- <u>Section 3.</u> The Mayor is authorized to execute the Interim City Manager Employment Agreement between the City of Paso Robles and Chris Huot.

APPROVED this 18th day of February, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

John R. Hamon, Jr.

ATTEST:

Melissa Boyer, City Clerk

Exhibit A: Interim City Manager Employment Agreement between the City of Paso Robles and Chris Huot